

\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(OS) 3514/2014
PRATAP SINGH

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Raghuvinder Godana, Adv.

versus

JAWAHAR SINGH & ORS

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Ashok Kr. Verma & Mr. B.D.
Sharma, Advocates for D-1
Mr. Manjeet Godara, Adv. for D-3 &
4
Mr. Omkar Singh, Adv. for D-5

CORAM:
SH. VIJAY SHANKAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)

ORDER
24.07.2019

%

List of witnesses already stated to be filed by the defendant no.3 & 4.

List of witnesses and evidence by way of affidavit stated to be not filed by the defendant no.1.

Proxy counsel for counsel for the defendant no.1 seeks time for filing list of witnesses and evidence by way of affidavit. Heard. Opposed. Vide order dated 09/05/2019, the parties were directed to file list of witnesses within four weeks and the defendant no.1 was directed to file evidence by way of affidavit within eight weeks. No reasonable explanation has been furnished by proxy counsel for

counsel for the defendant no.1 for not filing the same. However, in the interest of justice, request is allowed subject to cost of Rs.5,000/- to be deposited with Army Welfare Fund Battle Casualties. Receipt of cost be furnished before the next date of hearing. Defendant no.1 is directed to file list of witnesses and evidence by way of affidavit within a week with direction to supply the advance copy of the same to the opposite counsel.

At joint request, re-notify the matter for evidence of the defendant no.1 on **06th September, 2019.**

**VIJAY SHANKAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 24, 2019/nk